AMENDMENT #1 TO

PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT

AMONG

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION,
THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER,

AND

THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION
REGARDING DEMOLITION AND
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CLEANUP AT
SANTA SUSANA FIELD LABORATORY
VENTURA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the Programmatic Agreement (PA) was fully executed on April 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the PA is set to expire on April 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA), Santa Susana Field Laboratory (SSFL) has determined that additional time will be required to complete the Undertaking and implement the remaining stipulations in accordance with the PA;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation XI of the PA, the purpose of this Amendment is to (1) add ten (10) years to the term of the PA, (2) update the annual reporting requirements, and (3) update the process for amending this PA.

- 1. Stipulation VI DURATION is amended by substituting the following:
 - A. This PA will expire in sixteen (16) years from the original date of execution of the PA or when the Undertaking and stipulated activities are complete, whichever occurs first.
 - B. One year prior to expiration, if the Undertaking and/or stipulated activities are not complete, NASA will consult with the other Signatories to extend the PA in accordance with Stipulation XI.
- 2. Stipulation VIII ANNUAL REPORTING is amended by adding the following:
 - A. Within 30 days of receipt of each annual report, the Signatories will convene to discuss the annual report and to address any issues or concerns. The meeting may be cancelled if:
 - 1. All Signatories agree in writing to cancel, or
 - 2. A mutually agreeable meeting time cannot be found within 60 days of receipt of the annual report

3. Stipulation XI AMENDMENTS is amended by adding the following:

Amendments to the PA will be circulated to Consulting Parties, as identified in Attachments 5 and 6 of the PA, for a 30-day review period prior to execution.

SIGNATORIES:

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Jody Singer, Director

CALIFORNIA	A STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFIC	CER	
Ву:		Date: _	19 March 2020
Julianne Po	anco, SHPO		

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

By: _______ Date: ____April 6, 2020

John M. Fowler, Executive Director

Date: 4/1/20

INVITED SIGNATORY

SANTA YNEZ BAND OF CHUMASH INDIANS

Kenneth Kahn, Chairman